

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

BOND FOR TOWN CLERKS

CHAP. 129

for recording the same shall be divided equally among the several rights, lots, or parcels advertised and sold at any one time; and in addition, the sum paid to the printer shall be divided equally among the non-resident rights, lots, or parcels so advertised and sold; and the collector shall receive in addition, 50c on each parcel of real estate so advertised and sold, when more than one parcel is advertised and sold. The collector may, if necessary to complete the sales, adjourn the auction from day to day.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 128

AN ACT Relating to Hunting and Trapping Bobcats.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 38, § 72, sub-§ (c), amended. Subsection (c) of section 72 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'(c) It shall be lawful to trap bear or bobcats at any time, anywhere, in the state, and it shall be lawful to hunt bear or bobcats at any time, anywhere in the state except on Sundays and in the night-time.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 38, § 72, sub-§ (i), amended. Subsection (i) of section 72 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'(i) Provided, further, that there shall be a closed season on trapping wild animals from May 15th to October 15th, of each year, both days inclusive, except as hereinbefore provided in paragraph (c) of this section provided, however, that it shall be lawful to trap bobcats in Aroostoolt county from October 15th to June 15th, both days inclusive.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 129

AN ACT Relating to a Bond for Town Clerks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 5, additional. Chapter 5 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 20-A, to read as follows:

GENERAL PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

CHAP. 130

'Sec. 20-A. Clerk to give bond. Any town may by vote require that the clerk shall, within 30 days after his election, give a bond to the inhabitants of his town in such sum as the municipal officers shall determine, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of his office. Such bond shall be furnished in the same form and manner as the treasurer's bond required by section 21 of this chapter, and the provisions of that section regarding failure to furnish the bond on request shall apply to clerks. When a corporate surety bond for the clerk is furnished, the cost shall be paid by the town. The clerk shall be liable under his bond for the acts of his deputies.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 130

AN ACT to Provide General Public Health Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Purposes of the act. The department of health and welfare, through its bureau of health, is hereby authorized to administer a program to extend and improve its services for promoting the general public health.

Sec. 2. Acceptance of provisions of federal law. The department is hereby authorized to

(a) Apply for federal aid under the provisions of Title VI of the Federal Social Security Act (Public No. 271, 74th Congress);

(b) Cooperate with the federal government through the United States Public Health Service in matters of mutual concern pertaining to general public health, including such methods of administration as are found to be necessary for the efficient operation of the plan for such aid;

(c) Make such reports in such form and containing such information as the Surgeon General of the United States Public Health Service may require, and comply with such provisions as said Surgeon General may find necessary to assure the correctness and verification of such reports.

Sec. 3. Federal grants. The treasurer of state shall be the appropriate fiscal officer of the state to receive federal grants on account of general public health services as contemplated by Title VI of the Federal Social Security Act, and the state controller shall authorize expenditures therefrom as approved by the department of health and welfare.

Effective July 9, 1943

190